

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13029/2024

Sohan Lal S/o Purana Ram & Anr.

----Petitioners

Versus

State of Rajasthan & Ors.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Tanmay Dhand

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Shikha Sharma, AAAG

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHUBHA MEHTA

Order

29/04/2026

Mr. Vikas Prajapat, SDO, Ramgarh Shekhawati shall remain present before this Court on the next date of hearing.

In the meanwhile, copy of this writ petition be served on Mr. Nikhil Simlote, arguing Counsel who has moved application No.9/26 whereupon an order passed on 27.01.2026 for restoring the PIL of the order dated 07.01.2025 was recalled.

Learned counsel submits that petitioner was not heard before passing of the order dated 27.01.2026 and none of the applicant who had moved the application No.9/26 are present in the Court nor they have moved any application for impleadment in the main writ petition.

Learned counsel submits that on account of recalling of the order dated 07.01.2025, the entire encroachment, which had been found to be existing as per the report of the District Collector, Sikar, has been inadvertently saved by the Court's order whereas, all of them are encroachers.



Issue notice to the respondent Nos.2 to 5.

Ms. Shikha Sharma assistant to Additional Advocate General accepts notice on behalf of respondent(s).

It is made clear that while the writ petition is restored to original number, the order passed on 07.01.2025 would not be treated as having been recalled.

List this case on 25.05.2026.

(SHUBHA MEHTA),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ

LALIT MOHAN /62